FUGRO WEST, INC.

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, California 95678
Tel: (918) 782-2110

FAX: (916) 786-7830

November 3, 1994

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

This report documents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
September 14, 1994 at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos
Environmental, included measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free
product, groundwater purging and collection of groundwater samples. All field activities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures
included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel coliected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Historic
groundwater levels are presented as an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the west (Figure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels have
decreased an average of 0.81 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

94-720-3.QMR
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Third Quarter 1984 Groundwater Monitoring Report
1088 Marnna Boukevard, San Leandro, California

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of"

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
are presented as an Attachment. Figure 3 1s a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-6 and MW-7.
Concentrations decreased in wells MW-1 and MW-3; and increased in wells MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-8, and remained at 1,600 ppb in well MW-2 compared to prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following party:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

94-720-3.QMR -2-




Third Quarier 1684 Groundwater Monitoring Report
1083 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties' sole risk. This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist, registered
with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC.

et T zfj/

Shexla R Richgels
Report Coordinator

Registered

SRR/OMK/str

Attachments

94.720-3.QMR 3
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
well Date (top of casing)' Groundwater' Elevation® Depth Commenls
—————  —— —— ——————————————  ———— —————  ——————————————————————————————————
MW-1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 19.52 -
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 -
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 —-
11/19/92 16.34 i6.76 2176
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05/25/93 13.12 19.98 27.70
09/22/93 14.18 18.92 27.73
12/21/93 14.36 1874 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
06/15/94 14.30 18.80 27.69
09/14/94 15.18 17.92 27.66
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 1332 19.48 -—
0701/92 14.42 18.38 -
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 -
11/19/92 1599 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 1231 20.49 25.37
05/25%/93 12.97 19.83 25.31
0%/22/93 1432 18.48 25.34
12/21/93 14,52 18.28 25.31
03/18/94 13.45 19.35 25,49
06/15/94 i4.07 18.73 25.50
09/14/94 14.96 17.84 25.50
MW.-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 19.34 -
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 -~
09/30/92 1536 16.94 na-
11/19/92 15.57 16.73 24.45
02/03/93 11.96 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24.50
12/21/93 14.12 1818 24,50
03/18/94 13.04 15.26 24.57
06/15/94 13.65 18.65 24,78
09/14/94 14.54 1776 24,59
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 12.30 -
07/01/92 15.72 17.18 P
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 .en
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
G2/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.9)
12/21/93 14.75 18.15 26.90
3/18/94 13.68 19.22 1724
06/15/94 14.37 18.53 28.54
09/14/94 15.23 17.67 27.25
NOTES: 1 = Measurermeant and refarence elavation taken kom natchimark on top narth side of weil casing,
2 =  Elevation refersnced by mean saa ievel.
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to battom of well.
- = Not maasured.
= Waell paved over.
< = Below indicated detection limit.
ND = Reponed as “nondetect” by previous consultant
NS = Not sampled.

Fugro
B4-720/September 1954




TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater well
Well Date {top of casing)’ Groundwater' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-5 03,30/92 32.70 13.48 19.22 -
07-01/92 14.58 18.12 aue
19:30/92 15.82 16.88 .-
11:19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
12:03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
0525193 13.01 19.69 27.61
09122/93 14.37 ’ 18.33 27.64
1221/93 14.58 18.12 27.01
03:18/94 13.53 19.17 28.70
06:15/94 14.18 18.52 28.74
09'14/94 15.07 17.63 2870
MW-6 033092 30.40 12.62 17.78 e
070192 12.70 17.70 -
09:30/92 13.40 17.00 -
1119/92 13.59 16.81 15,10
02.03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
0325193 - - - ¥
19-11/93 12.82 17.58 15.10
1221/93 13.06 17.34 15.10
03 18/94 12.16 18.24 15.16
06 15/94 12.59 17.81 15.17
09 14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
MW7 043.30/92 31.20 12.34 1886 -
07:01/92 15.54 15.66 --
0930/92 14.64 16.56 -
11 19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
0203/93 11.36 19.84 25.02
03 25/93 - - .- *
0% 22/93 13.18 18.02 25.01
1221/93 13.42 17.78 25.02
03 18/94 12.36 18,84 2513
06-15/94 13.01 18.19 2521
09°14/94 13.88 17.32 2513
MW-8 03 30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 =
07 01/92 1574 18.06 -
09 30/92 17.00 16.8G -
11719/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
02.03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
03 25/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
0922/93 15.81 17.99 24.52
1221/93 16.05 17.75 29.86
03.18/94 14.62 19.18 29.87
06 15/94 1529 18.51 30.07
09-14/94 16.22 17.58 29.87
NQTES: 1 = Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 =  Eievation refersnced to mean saa level.
Well Depth =  Measurement frer tap of casing to battom of weil.
— = Not measured.
. = Wel paved over.
< =  Below indicated detection limit
ND = Reocsted as “nondetect” by pravious consuttant.
NS = Nt sampled,
Fugro
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #720

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xvlenes
—_— . —— — |

MW-1 03/30/92 27,060 630 550 540 1,900
07/01/92 335,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 150 95 120 470
11/19/92 1,300 90 11 50 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500
09/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000
03/18/94 9,500 320 160 830 2,900
06/15/94 8,000 310 20 990 2300
09/14/94 3,600 130 31 390 630

MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
07/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7,900
09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11/19/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1,200 2,200 260 4.100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5.900
09/22/93 8,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 1,300 410 1,300 5.000
03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
06/15/94 13,000 1,600 580 1,200 4,100
09/14/94 20,004 1,600 560 1,800 6,400

MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 980
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 2.6 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 4) 430 740
05/25/93 9,900 120 26 370 20
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 640
12/21/93 7,800 130 B.5 430 380
03/18/94 3,100 22 1.3 78 41
06/15/94 1,700 86 1.4 22 15
09/14/94 1,400 3L <13 13 18

Mw-4 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2.500
07/01/92 25,000 6,900 2,200 70 B8O
09730192 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 840 400 1.400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 240 4,400
(5/25/93 63,000 16,000 6,600 1,700 8.100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 240 150 3.000
12/21/93 28,000 6,200 1,900 1,100 5,500
13/18/94 58,000 17,600 6,300 2,500 10,000
06/15/94 59.000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100 .
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,800 2,700 10.000

NOTES: < = Bedow indicated detection limit.
ND = Reportad as “nondstect” by previous censuitant.
NS = Not sampled.




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #720

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Total
benzene Xylenes
—_——— —— —— — ——— — ——— — — — — ——— ——— |
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 980 390 1,100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
05/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,200 7.800
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 3,800
12/21/93 23,000 3,600 1,200 970 3.600
03/18/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6.100
06/15/94 28,000 7,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 5,100 1,400 5,600
MW-6 03/30/92 3 2.1 1.1 ND .6
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 96 L5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <05 <(.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS xS
10/11/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5
09/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND XD
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
09/22/93 <50 0.51 .82 <0.5 0.81
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <50 <0,5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.8 03730/92 3,000 1,700 280 970 1,900
07.01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2.200
09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05/25/93 7,400 580 160 170 480
09/22/93 2,400 490 45 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 7.5 <2.5 82
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 680 470 1,500
06/15/%4 4,800 980 380 260 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1,100 .
NOTES: < = Below indicated detection fimit.
ND = Reported as “nondetect” by pravious consuttant.
NS = Mot sampled.
Fugro
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ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The foliowing section describes procedures used by Ultramar fieid personnel in the performance of ground water
sampling.

Ground Water | evel and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the weli and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the weil and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring weills, a water sample is coliected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis invoives gently lowering a clean, disposable, poiyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleumn product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth
to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampiing

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge voiumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH. and electric conductivity are monitored. The weii is sufficiently purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings, and the ground water being removed is relatively free of suspended solids. After purging, ground
water levels are aliowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample is then collected
from each weil with a clean, disposabie polyethylene bailer, |f the weil is bailed dry prior to removing the minimum
volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initiai
reading within two hours, the weil will continue to be purged until the minimum voilume of water has been removed.
if the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within two hours, the wellis considered to contain
formational water and a ground water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-
galion drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed tc remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. |f the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sampie will be collected. |f free product
persists throughout bailing, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
will not be collected.

Samples are stored in 40-milliliter viais so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilizing
the samplie). The vial is titted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial.
The Teflon side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sample is then inverted ang the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present in the
vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeied and stored on ice from the time of collection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is compieted to ensure sampie integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the

requested analyses.

Ulrarmar Fisld Procsdures/QMR-84




TABLE 1

. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page1of§
Depth to ) Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29,89 feet
Juns 23, 1987 14.79 15.10
July 06, 1987 14.93 14.96
August 06, 1987 14.22 N 15.87
November 04, 1987 15.74 14.15
February 02, 1988 13.99 15.90
May 02, 1988 14.99 14.90
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16.46 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1890 5.40 13.49
September 15, 1990 .83 13.08
November 28, 1990 17.16 12.73
February 07, 1981 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1891 14.93 14.96
August 16, 1991 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top ef Casing = 33.10 feet
December 24, 1991 17.20 15.90
March 30, 1892 13.58 19.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 feet
June 23, 1987 14.51 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 20f5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater: Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
July 06, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 14.95 14.62
Novembar 04, 1987 15.45 14,12
February 02, 1988 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.63 14.94
November 21, 1988 12.99 16.58
February 14, 1989 15.66 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.56 15.01
August 10, 1989 16.22 13.35
November 08, 1989 16.18 13.38
February 20, 1890 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1930 16.20 13.37
September 15, 1990 16.42 13.05
November 26, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1891 14.62 14.95
August 16, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 feet
December 24, 1991 16.90 15.90
|| March 30, 1992 J: 13.32 1 19 4‘
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet
June 23, 1987 14,13 15.00
July 06, 1987 14.24 14.89
August 06, 1987 14.52 14.61
November 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 13.37 15.76




TABLE t

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 3 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
May 02, 1988 14.22 14.91
November 21, 1988 13 16.12
February 14, 1989 15.22 13.¢1
May 02, 1989 14.16 14.97
August 10, 1989 15.61 13.52
November 08, 1989 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 14.18
May 18, 1980 15.79 13.34
September 15, 1990 16.07 13.06
November 26, 1990 18.36 12.77
February 07, 1991 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14.19 14.94
August 16, 1931 15.55 13.58

—_———
New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet

December 24, 1991

16.40 16.90

March 30, 1992

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4:

12.96 19.34

Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet

June 23, 1987 14.77 1495
July 06, 1987 14.91 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
November 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15.69
May 02, 1988 14.89 1483
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 14.75 14.97




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS

Page 4 of 5
Dapth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
August 10, 1989 16.30 13.42
November 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1990 16.34 13.38
September 15, 1990 16.79 12.93
November 26, 1990 17.08 12.64
February 07, 1931 18.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 16, 1991 16.25 13.47
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4; Mew Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feet
December 24, 1991 17.10 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.60 19.30
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet
June 23, 1987 14.63 14.92
July 08, 1987 14.79 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.07 14.48
Novembar 04, 1987 15.61 13.94
February 02, 1988 13.84 18.71
May 02, 1968 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 16.71
February 14, 1889 18.72 13.83
May 02, 1988 14.68 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.33 13.22
February 20, 1990 15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page5of5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled {Feet) (Foet)
May 18, 1990 16.22 13.33
September 15, 1990 18.65 12.90
November 26, 1890 16.95 12.6Q
February 07, 1991 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1981 14.72 14.38
August 16, 1991 16.10 13.45
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: MNew Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet
December 24, 1991 16.92 16.78
March 30, 1992 13.48 1 1922
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 fast
December 24, 1991 14.12 1628
March 30, 1992 12.62 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet
December 24, 1991 15.70 15.50
Mareh 30, 1992 12.34 18.86
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 feet
December 24, 1991 18.00 15.80
March 30, 1932 14.66 19.14
Notes: 1) All elevations surveyed to an arbitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in feet

J) Groundwater Technology, Inc., made measurements until February 1989

4) Du Pont Envirenmental Services coilected samples from February 1988 through February 1991

5} Environmental Geotachnical Consultants, inc., made measurements beginning in May 1991




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of 5
— TS
Ethyl- ,
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenas TPH-G
No. Sampled (Ha/L) {pg/L) (pa/L) (pg/L) {rg/L} | Comments
MW-1 Apr. 16, 1987 2,313 3,770 664.1 3,331 17,276
June 23, 1987 | - 1,887 2,141 486.7 1,652 28,027
July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 4221 3,938
Aug. 06, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 B873.7 8,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2,2b0 15,000
Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 220 740 14,000
May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 33,000
Nov. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2,200 15,000
Feb. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Odeor
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2400 18,000 | Odor, Slight Sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 1,400 1,500 360 1,600 10,000 | Odor
Nov. 08. 1989 920 470 190 360 7.200 | Odor
Feb. 20, 1990 810 540 270 800 3,300
May 18, 1990 1,800 500 560 1,800 5,600
Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Qdor
Nov. 26, 1990 370 59 150 370 3,000 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 750 870 480 1,800 14,000
May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 41,000
Aug. 16, 1991 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Odor
Dec. 24, 1931 530 95 310 680 11,000 | Moderats Cdor
Mar, 30, 1992 630 550 540 1,900 27,000 | Odor
Mw-2 Apr. 18, 1987 3,131 :,239 1,067 4,608 17,920
June 23, 1987 2,188 2,622 1,047 4,699 49,354
July 08, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 8,676
Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376
Nov. 04, 1987 2,200 4,100 900 3,500 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 20of 5
Well Ethyt-
No. Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Sampled {ug/L) {ug/L} {pgiL) (Ha/L) (pg/L) | Comments
MW-2 Feb. 02, 1988 6,200 6,500 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 8,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 53,000
Nov. 21, 1988 - - - - -- | Free product
Feb. 14, 1989 6,900 4,300 1,100 5,200 | 48,000 | Film of free product
May 02, 1989 6,100 8,800 2,100 16,000 1 111,000 | Cdor, sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2,900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 | Qdor, heavy sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 1,600 11,000 60,000
May 18, 19280 6,200 1,800 1,300 610 19,600
Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 820 660 3,000 27,000 | Odeor, sheen
Nov. 26, 1990 1,100 880 700 3,800 28,000 | Odor, sheen
Feb. 07, 1991 2,100 1,900 1,300 6,200 63,000 | Odor, sheen
May 14, 1931 2,200 2,700 1,100 5,900 | 100,000 | Moderate odor
Slight sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 1800 950 990 3900 32,000 | Slight odor, shean
Dac. 24, 1991 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Qdor, sheen ]
MW-3 Apr. 16, 1987 1,37 2,438 472.3 2,817 9,967
Juna 23, 1987 €46.2 822.9 320.9 1,280 16,824
July 08, 1987 340.3 384.2 116.5 420.2 3,395
Aug, 08, 1987 4419 436.3 118.2 417.3 3,107
Nov. 04, 1987 320 280 74 250 2,800
Feb. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44,000
May 02, 1988 1,600 450 840 1,700 14,000
Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 580 810 8,100
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5,500 | Odor




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 30of 5
Ethyl-
Waell Date Benzene | Toluene | benzens | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {(ug/L) (HgiL) {ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 180 210 2,700 | Odor
Nov. 08, 1989 370 80 ND 58 2,400 { Odor
Feb. 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 460 3,700
May 18, 1990 980 ND 330 250 2,300
Sep. 15, 1930 240 38 150 230 4,700 { Odor
Nov. 26, 1990 170 84 88 120 1,400 | Qdor
Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900
May 14, 1991 370 a9 220 820 | 15,000
Aug. 186, 1991 480 56 360 650 ) 7,200 | Slight Odor
Dec. 24, 1991 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Qdor
Mar. 30, 1992 560 . 50 630 980 21,000 | Odor
MW-4 Apr. 16, 1987 "~ 5,896 3,797 893.9 4,108 19,309 |
June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 08, 1987 2,710 01,247 308.2 1 ,31 2 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 3,992 1,589 447.9 1,611 10,484
Nav. 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Feb, 02, 1988 11,000 7.400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 6,100 6,400 58,000
Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,800 3,100 7,600 48,000
Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 900 3,800 29,000 | Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5,600 1,800 8,600 89,600 | Qdor, slight sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 6,600 1,800 12,000 67,000 | Oder, slight sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Feb. 20, 1930 8,100 4,500 930 3,500 19,000
May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Sep. 15, 1990 4,200 1,200 740 3.000 38,000

et 1




TABLE 2

T SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of §
Ethyl-

Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (wg/L) {pg/L) {pg/L) (Ho/L) {ng/L} | Comments
MW-4 Nav. 26, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,800 18,000 | Odor

Feb. 07, 1991 4,600 1,100 1,600 4,600 41,000 | Odor, sheen

May 14, 1991 7,300 830 3,900 3,600 | 100,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 8,000 2,500 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Sirong cdor, sheen

Deac. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Odor, shean

Mar. 30, 1992 8,000 4,400 730 2,500 76,000 | Odor, sheen ‘
MW-5 Apr. 16 1987 2267 921.2 3277 4,536 17,733

June 23, 1987 2,239 516.8 953.9 1,587 19,555

July 06, 1887 1,335 313.7 799.2 823.8 5,371

Aug. 08, 1987 1,890 881.2 576.8 934 8,450

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 640 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1,400 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 490 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov. 21, 1988 5,600 580 870 2,200 19,000

Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Odor

May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 690 3,200 24,000 | Odor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 860 4,700 36,000 | Odor, slight sheen

Nov. 08, 1989 5,300 860 480 600 30,000 | Odor

Feb. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1980 18,000 2,000 1,500 5,600 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,900 42,000 | Odeor, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,800 280 260 800 8,500 | Odor, sheen




TABLE 2
. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS )
Page S5of 5§
Ethyl-
I Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | TPH-G
No. Sampled {Ho/L) (Hg'L) {Hg/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) | Comments
Feb. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 | Odor
May 14, 1991 3,800 4,400 1,400 6400 | 120,000 | Odor, sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 4,200 1,900 760 2,900 29,000 | Moderate odor,
sheen
Dec. 24, 1991 3,900 1,500 880 3,200 63,000 | Qdor, shesn
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 980 390 1,100 29,000 | Qdor, sheen
e ——— 1
MW-6 I Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND 79
I Mar, 30, 1992 21 1.1 ND 0.6 73
e e —— — e —— —
MW-7 Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1992 ND ND ND ND ND
——————————— e — e |
MW-8 Dec. 24, 1991 1,700 2,40-ﬂ_ 1,200 6,100 81,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 1,700 | 880 970 1,800 3,000 | Odor, sheen
—_— —
Notes: 1) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline
2) QOdor refers to petroleum hydrocarbon odor
3) Allresults are presented in parts psr billion
4) Groundwater Technology, Inc., collected samples prior to February 1983
5) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February
1991
6) Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, inc. coilected samples beginning in May 1991
7) ND = Non Detect
8) See analyticat resuits for detection limits {Appendix B)
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Project Address:

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Beacon 720 1088 manerg 80Kk pate: _9-/p-94
Lo~ Leard Project No.: G -720 0]
Recorded by: 15§746<2ﬁ2b7u3273
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water |Depth to|Product Comments

Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water |Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
M-l | 1sg 15,18 17.66 Pelrstopn ol sn0 <hes,
MW | 1259 14,96 1550 Clodnsdosen eclo. =\p afttn
Mw-) 1150 w5y | 2459 oleg At odlon pp g Ropo
MU iog 523 (2725 Pt s ol 02l
MW-5 lioy [5.07 |%¢70 Lt ofosin a o 1120 Apy.
MW-6 |3y 12,56 127 NP ols sne e P,

w-7/ln7 /3.6 15,13 por oo o g hdom
M- |ins3 6.2 19.¢7 Potrplherrosplsr, sipator, |

Notes:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_49-14-94
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ 94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd, Well Designation:_ MwW- |

San Leandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NC If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): /

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCoO 8" BK

12% BK____ 12" DWP____ 12" CNI 36" CNI Other f1°
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: }\f Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2% ’\/ 4" 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ LZEé Time: 3 L4l Calculated purge:
Depth of well:_ 17246 Depth to water:_ JLgD Actual purge: £ 4
Depth to water: /{ /¢
Start purge: 336 Sampling time: 3435
Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volume
N7 | Flo 425 72€ — /
3¢ | 742 | 4)0 717
337 | 2.8 /63 213 N 3
340 726 753 €.76 - L
Sample appearance: o Lock: MJ{A
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:__ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: _?/J/( %ﬂdh




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_9-/4-qY
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ 94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd. Well Designation:_ Mw-<

San lLeandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? Q) YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2
Well cover type: 8" UV 12v uv 12" EMCO___ gn
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other /i {}:,,{_g?
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Go §> Fair
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer —_ Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X___Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:,k Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2%_Y 4" en 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ /254 Time: i5¢ Calculated purge:6./szf
Depth of well:_ 1450 Depth to water:_ /5 /7 Actual purge:6./ «
Depth to water: /496
Start purge: 351 Sampling time:_ /[ 0

Time Temnp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

Y52 | 740 | 911 6. L7 /
3531 721 | Boy £5) —_— 2
35k 230 | 210 £60 | T———— 3
| B | Qi £&) — &
Sample appearance: A2, Lock: _Leta fer
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)} Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cap:___ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 9R£¢/(f&ﬁﬁwu¢h




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_9-/4-9u
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:__94-720-01
1088 Marina Blwvd. Well Designation: MW~ 3

San Leandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? S Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 1z2n v 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI her[l”ggéggz
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent CGoo§ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: 3 Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2v_X 4an 6" an"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ 1250 Time: ZZE Calculated purge:_g_.g_gﬁ{
Depth of well:;_ 1454 Depth to water: / u4.67 Actual purge:_ 6.4 «
Depth to water: /Wi§
Start purge:_ 2 UL¢ Sampling time: 264

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

| 255 | 77U €91 ?.4) ‘—‘ ]

25) | 296 |esy | ¢.g0 R 2

25/ | 7724 | sgi Xd — 3

282 | 777 | #79 5,79 I 4

Sample appearance: _cdia- Lock: _clala A

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replacéd itenm

2" Locking Cap:_ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:_ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: _Q:Q/C %an\aﬂ«r\




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_ 9-/4-9Y
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ 94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd. Well Designation: Mw- L
San Leandro, CA 94577
YES time: hours

Is setup of traffic control devices regquired?
YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): Y

Well cover type: 8" UV iz2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other J2 £ 4/1 &tef
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Goog Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
X_Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer:;i

2" B 4" 6" 8"

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with: Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement

Time:_// e Time: P Calculated purge:Zf%Ed
Depth of well: 2735 Depth to water:_ /ZL37 Actual purge: /.7 -

Depth to water: a3

Start purge:_ 425 Sampling time: (38
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
uxb | )55 274 | o /
b/ | 75, | /273 | cag — 2
MIE | 1267 630 T 3
4xg | 7.3 17 |6ig —_— 4

Lock:

Note condition of replacéd item
7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

cloe,

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Sample appearance:

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Ao B,

Signature:




DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: I-/1 '4{!
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ 94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd. Well Designation:_ MW-5

San Leandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? KO YES ime: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO % @bove TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If o, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2

Well cover type: 8" UV i2z2v uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI her_ /1~

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent 00 Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bajler Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer Y ___Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_ \/ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_JX 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: /04 Time: ol i Calculated purge: g?f
Depth of well: 1L£70 Depth to water: Je5 2 Actual purge: & /7 4
Depth to water: 7507
Start purge: #4079 Sampling time: 5
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
$10 75. Ly /O5 1y 625 — /
L0/ ] 76y Jid) b Ly 2
wi | P& )31 leso | — R
g | 737 1095 | 650 —_— L

Sample appearance: Cﬁ@é_, Lock: Mxﬁw

4

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=Dolphin: .9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %V/ M&n@f\




DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date: A-/4-9L
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ _94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd, Well Designation:_ MW- £

San Leandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? 9 YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? N0 YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 6

Well cover type: 8Y yv 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK__ X 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_X 4n 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement _
Time: 134 Time: Jxr Y Calculated purge:_ /. 4aad
Depth of well:_ /.97 Depth to water:_ '3.o4 Actual purge:_I5.4
Depth to water:_JQ 86
Start purge:__ {16 Sampling time: 35
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
3¢ | u | 73 257 /
Juo | 1¢.} 753 LY I 2
W | By | 761 |esh | —— 3
w7 | 735 76% %.65 — 4
Sample appearance: JJQ:&., Lock: _é&{g/fm
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: M %\é}\




DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_ 4-/44-9Y
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_ _94-720-01
1088 Marina Blvd. Well Designation: Mw-/

San leandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic contreol devices required? J YES time: ‘hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): e 8
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK__X 12" DWP 12" CNI 3g" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X __Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X 4" en g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 17 Time:_ /)Y Calculated purge: 71@
Depth of well:_ 15./3 Depth to water: / 1.1/ Actual purge: 7.1 -
Depth to water: J1 &%
Start purge:__ /Iy Sampling time:_ /L5
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
114 2¢.0 19¢ 710 /
WhTai 75"0 2y 7, 1¢ - 2
20 | 739 | 965 [ 746 | —— |3
1 762 | 999 /.0 L —_— tf
Sample appearance: fos Lock: _Q&Q./J—-«
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2% Locking Cap:___ Lock #3753; 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: - Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: _M%/rmm




L Lo 4
‘3

{

ﬁOULOB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: Q"/ﬂ~qq
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:__94-720-~01
1088 Marina Blvd. Well Designation:__ MW- ¥

San lLeandro, CA 94577

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NG If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): -0~
Well cover type: 8" UV z2v uv i2" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent G6od Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" )( 4" 6" g
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: /153 Time:_ 323 Calculated purge:_¥. j
Depth of well:_219.§7 Depth to water: Jf 4 | Actual purge: £.7 #
Depth to water: Jf62Jd
Start purge:_3/1 Sampling time:_ 335
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

313 qo.l,! 1063 Goe /
%~________’

31y 775 | 108% 7.85 2

3)5 6.0 1061, /. 75 — 3

36 | Ju.6 1050 | 7.7) — | 4

Sample appearance: ckeon Lock: JdgkgkaKkA
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:_ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: i&ééd’jaé;ﬁrgyha




